## **RESOLUTION No. 15-75**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE USE OF THE SUNBURST LOGO, THE PARKS & POLICE 4 KIDS LOGO, AND THE CITY COLORS FOR THE CITY OF DORAL BY BICYCLE ACTION COMMITTEE FOR THE PRINTING ON CYCLING CLOTHING TO BE USED FOR FUND RAISING EFFORTS FOR THE PARKS & POLICE 4 KIDS FOUNDATION; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, during its March 18, 2015 meeting, the Parks & Police IV Kids Foundation ("PP4K") heard a presentation from Bicycle Action Committee ("BAC"), which requested use of the City sunburst logo, the PP4K logo, and the City Colors to be printed on cycling clothing that will be used for a fundraising effort to benefit PP4K; and

**WHEREAS**, the BAC is a 501(C)(3) organization that encourages businesses and city governments to demonstrate their support for bike safety and awareness through cycling clothing; and

WHEREAS, the cycling clothing is of no cost to the City, as all money is raised through local business sponsorships secured by the BAC; and

WHEREAS, all funds raised from the sale and/or raffle of city cycling clothing will be donated to PP4K to be used for future City bike projects and initiatives; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of PP4K and staff have recommended the City Council approve BAC's use the City sunburst logo, the Parks & Police 4 Kids logo, and the City colors to produce City of Doral-specific cycling clothing as part of a fundraising drive benefitting PP4K.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The use of the City sunburst logo, the Parks & Police 4 Kids logo, and the City colors by Bicycle Action Committee to produce City of Doral-specific cycling clothing as part of a fundraising drive benefitting PP4K is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz
Councilman Pete Cabrera
Councilwoman Christi Fraga
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez
Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7 day of April, 2015.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE

OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL

CITY ATTORNEY